
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Eddie Dourley (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor Victoria Begg Labour 

Councillor Sian Davidson Conservative 

Councillor Mike Fry Labour 

Councillor Emma Garner Labour 

Councillor Louise Goodall Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Louise Nolan Labour 

Councillor Tom Stretch Labour 

Councillor Sharon Thornton Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 24 September 2024 

Health Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 25 June 2024 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

9 - 11 

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES 
 

12 - 19 

5. HEALTH PPB ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 
 

20 - 30 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) ADULT SOCIAL CARE PREVENTION STRATEGY   
 

31 - 58 

 (B) SCRUTINY TOPIC BRIEF 2024 2025   
 

59 - 63 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) HEALTH BASED PRIORITY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
QUARTER 4 2023 24   

64 - 99 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 20 
February 2024 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Present: Councillors Dourley (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Begg, Davidson, Fry, 
Garner, C. Loftus, L. Nolan and Thornton and D. Wilson, Healthwatch Co-optee

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Goodall

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: D. Nolan, L Wilson, K. Bazley, I. Onyia, J. Gallagher and 
D O'Connor

Also in attendance: None

Action
HEA32 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 
2024 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record.

HEA33 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

HEA34 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES

The minutes from the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
meeting held on 11 October 2023 were submitted to the 
Board for information.

HEA35 THE CORPORATE PLAN - THE BIG CONVERSATION 
ANALYSIS AND THE WAY FORWARD

The Board received a report from the Corporate 
Director, Chief Executive’s Delivery Unit, which gave an 
update on ‘The Big Conversation’, since it was presented at 
the last meeting in November 2023.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



The consultation closed on 30 November 2023. The 
report outlined the engagement results of the consultation, 
broken down into age groups and presented the methods 
used and areas the consultation had reached, which 
included many stakeholders and partners.  

It was reported that there was a high level of 
agreement to the suggested themes within the consultation.  
It was evident however that the addition of a 6th theme was 
required to encompass areas such as: environment, open 
and green spaces and the protection of these, litter, 
overgrowth and weeds, regeneration, business, economy, 
growth support and town centres, housing and supported 
living.  I
[...]

 Mental Health Services for young people in Halton – 
these included CAMHS, a 24-hour crisis team (which 
offered signposting to other services); an educational 
psychology team as well as mental health support 
staff in schools; and there were areas of the voluntary 
sector that offered support;

 Children accessing the internet at school using 
phones and accessing harmful content – this was 
recognised as a huge problem and added to teacher 
pressures as well.  A piece of work was taking place 
with secondary schools and colleges on what to do in 
a mental health crisis.  Schools were also informed of 
‘Ripple’ a browser extension for the internet, which 
had been installed by Riverside College;

 People with autism were also at a higher risk of 
suicide compared to the general population;

 The numbers of suicides amongst children in care 
and care leavers in Halton were too low to see any 
trends.  However, Manchester University did have 
evidence on the risk factors for these groups; the 
Officer would send the link to Members after the 
meeting;

 Prevention training for staff, volunteer groups and 
people in the community – this was available and 
information would be sent following the meeting;

 The importance of mental health education and 
training for schools staff was important; 

 One Member’s comments relating to the CAMHS 
service for young people would be passed to the ICB; 
and

 Recognition that some suicide victims were unknown 
to agencies as they did not present themselves to 
seek mental health support.

Page 5



Members welcomed the information and the good 
work being carried out using the Suicide Prevention 
Strategy.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
Director of Public 
Health 

HEA39 RESPITE CARE POLICY

The Board considered a report from the Executive 
Director of Adult Services, which presented the newly 
developed Respite Care for Adults with Care and Support 
Needs and their Carers Policy – this was appended to the 
report.

It
[...]
as working with Halton 
Housing Trust (HHT).  It was reported that a piece of work 
was currently underway regarding the Housing Strategy and 
adults and older people with special needs, such as learning 
disabilities and autism, formed a part of this.   The Council 
did work with HHT in relation to this group and the ‘own front 
door’ model was an aspiration for them.  It was recognised 
that a mix of care and support models would be needed for 
an aging population that was also living longer.

RESOLVED: That the report and appendix be noted.

HEA42 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS QUARTER 3 
2023/24

The Board received the Performance Management 
Reports for quarter three of 2023/24.

Members were advised that the report introduced, 
through the submission of a structured thematic 
performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in 
quarter three of 2023-24.  This included a description of 
factors, which were affecting the service.  

The Board was requested to consider the progress 
and performance information; raise any questions or points 
for clarification; and highlight any areas of interest or 
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.  

It was noted that the adoption of the new Corporate 
Plan in April would be reflected in the performance 
monitoring, although all metrics that currently exist would 
remain.

Page 7



RESOLVED: That the Performance Management 
report for quarter three of 2023/24 be received.

As this was the final meeting of 2023-24, the Chair thanked 
everyone for their valuable contributions and support throughout the 
year.

Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.

Page 8



 
REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE:  25 June 2024 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Detai
[...]
 for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 None identified. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 11



REPORT TO: Health Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE:  25 June 2024 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Health and Wellbeing Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes from the Health and Wellbeing Board’s meeting held on 

17 January 2024 are attached at Appendix 1 for information. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
 

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

Page 12 Agenda Item 4



 
6.1 None. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 None identified. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 13



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 17 January 2024 at the 
Karalius Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes 
 
Present:  Councillor Wright (Chair) 

Councillor J. Lowe 
Councillor Woolfall 
A. Allt, National Institute of Health Research 
K. Appleton, Halton Borough Council 
V. Amour, Halton Borough Council 
C. Bradbury, People in Partnership 
H. Crampton, Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service 
R. Foster, Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust  
L. Gardner, Warrington & Halton Teaching Hospitals 
D. Gregg, Halton Borough Council 
N. Hidderley, Halton Borough Council 
A. Hindhaugh, Halton Borough Council  
L. Hughes, Healthwatch Halton 
J. Jones, Citizens Advice Bureau 
A. Leo, Integrated Commissioning Board 
W. Longshaw, St. Helens & Knowsley Hospitals 
T. McPhee, Mersey Care NHS Trust 
D. O’Connor, Halton Borough Council  
I. Onyia, Public Health 
S. Wallace-Bonner, Halton Borough Council  
D. Wilson, Healthwatch Halton 
 

Apologies: Councillor T. McInerney 
S. Patel, Local Pharmacy Committee 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Carlin and 9 members of the public 
 

 Action 
HWB20 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HWB21 RESEARCH READY COMMUNITY PROJECT  
  
  The Board received a report regarding the Research 

Ready Community Champion Power in Partnership Project 
(PIP) which was based in Runcorn.   
 

The Research Ready Community (RRC) Project 
commenced in Halton in June 2023 and employed six RRC 
Champions and one NIHR Research Engagement Officer.  
The Champions were young adults and care leavers who 
were part of a National programme to help build better 

 

Page 14



relationships with communities and i
[...]
 

25th June 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Strategic Director, Adults   
 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Adult Social Care 
Health & Wellbeing 
 

SUBJECT: 

 

 

Health Policy and Performance Board Annual Report: 
2023/24 

WARD(S): 

 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present the Health Policy and Performance Board’s (PPB’s) Annual Report for April 
2023 - March 2024. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:- 

 

i) note the contents of the report and associated Annual Report (Appendix 1). 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 During 2023-24, the Health Policy and Performance Board has examined in detail many of 

Halton’s Health and Social Care priorities. Details of the work undertaken by the Board are 
outlined in the appended Annual Report. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no policy implications arising directly from the Annual Report. Any policy 
implications arising from issues included within the Annual Report will have been identified 
and addressed throughout the year via the relevant reporting process. 
 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 As with the policy implications, there are no other implications arising directly from the 
report. Any finance implications arising from issues included within it would have been 
identified and addressed throughout the year via the relevant reporting process. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
There are no specific implications as a direct result of this report however the health needs 
of children and young people are an integral part of the Health priority. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
None identified. 
 

Page 20 Agenda Item 5



6.3 A Healthy Halton 
The remit of the Health Policy and Performance Board is directly linked to this priority. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
None identified. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
None identified. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 None associated with this report
[...]
idance in order to make good 
decisions about the care and support they needed. 
 
The Board were presented with the detail of the commissioning intentions which 
have been categorised into six priority areas which provides the focus in aiming to 
support the key challenges identified. These six priorities are: - 
 

• Universal Prevention & Wellbeing; 

• Independent at Home; 

• Socially Engaged; 

• Housing; 

• Good, Local, Affordable, Quality Care; and 

• A Confident, Sufficient & Skilled Workforce. 
 

SCRUTINY REVIEWS 
At the Board’s meeting in February 2023, it was agreed that the 2023/24 work topic 
would examine *health inequalities across Halton and approaches to reduce them.  
 
It was agreed that the Board would consider: 

• The epidemiological distribution of health inequalities; 
• Recent trends; 
• The impact of external forces such as the cost-of-living crisis and COVID-19; 

and 

• Approaches that are being used to address health inequalities through 
contracts, partnership working and direct provision of services. 

 

*Whilst health inequalities may span the life course, this scrutiny topic review 
focused on health inequalities from an Adults perspective.  
 
At the time of writing this report, the outcome from the scrutiny review is due to be 
presented to the Council’s Executive Board.  
 
 

PERFORMANCE 
The Health Policy and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring and 
scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering outcomes against its key 
health priorities. Therefore, in line with the Council’s performance framework, during 
the year the Board has been provided with thematic reports which have included 
information on progress against key performance indicators, milestones and targets 
relating to Health.  
 
 

INFORMATION BRIEFING 
During 2023/24, the Board continued to receive an Information Briefing Bulletin in 
advance of each of the Board meetings.  

Page 29



 

 

 
The Information Briefing is a way of trying to manage the size of the agendas of the 
Board meetings better. Including information on topics which were previously 
presented to Board as reports only for the Board’s information now into the 
Information Briefing bulletin allows the Board to focus more on areas where 
decisions etc. are needed. 
 
Example of areas that have been included in the Information Briefing over the last 12 
months have included: - 
 

• Cheshire & Merseyside Elective Restoration 

• Healthwatch Halton Annual Report 2022-23 

• Adult Social Care Annual Customer Care Report 2022-2023 

• Adult Social Care Annual Report 2022-2023 
 

 
WORK TOPICS FOR 2024/25: 
At the meeting of the Board in February 2024, it was agreed that the focus of 
Scrutiny topic for 2024/25 would be on Community (non-GP) NHS services within 
Halton. 
 
At the time of writing this report, a topic brief is currently being developed to outline 
the scope of this work.   
 
 
Report prepared by Louise Wilson, Commissioning & Development Manager, Adults Directorate 
Email: louise.wilson@halton.gov.uk Tel: 0151 511 8861 

Page 30

mailto:louise.wilson@halton.gov.uk


REPORT TO: 

 

Health Policy & Performance Board (HPPB) 

DATE: 

 

25th June 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Executive Director, Adult Services 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Adult Social Care 

SUBJECT: 

 

Adult Social Care Prevention Strategy 2023 – 
2027 
 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present Health PPB with the Adult Social Care Prevention 
Strategy 2023 – 2027. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 

RECOMMENDED: That Health PPB  

 

(1) Note the contents of the report.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

The Adult Social Care Prevention Strategy sets out the vision and 
focus for Adult Social Care’s role in Prevention in Halton over a four-
year period (2023 – 2027). 

 
3.2 
 

The strategy is closely aligned to the Council’s Adult Social Care 
Vision of improving the health and wellbeing of local people so that 
they live longer, healthier and happy lives.  This strategy is intended 
to help support this vision. 
 

3.3 
 

The strategy sets out our approach to designing services, by 
including local people who use Adult Social Care services in the 
planning process.  This co-production approach will ensure that 
Halton’s services meet the needs of local residents and the 
outcomes they want to achieve.   

 
3.4 
 

The strategy focuses on the opportunities which exist in our local 
communities – e.g local community assets and local services which 
will help people achieve the outcomes they wish to achieve. 
 

3.5 
 

The strategy builds on what’s already in place and also highlights 
areas of provision across of Adult Social Care which can be 
enhanced and will continue to place local people at the heart of the 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6a



Adult Social Care services that we deliver in the future. 
 

3.6 
 

The strategy has been developed by: -  
 

   Reviewing various guidance and published documents.  

   Review of Care Quality Commission Self-Assessment.  

   Engagement with colleagues across Adult Social Care. 
 

3.7 The strategy is supported by a Delivery plan which will be overseen 
by the Adults Directorate Senior Management Team (SMT). 
 

3.8 The Adult Social Care Prevention Strategy has been reviewed and 
approved by the Adults Directorate Senior Management Team 
(SMT). 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The Care Act 2014 places significant emphasis on Health and 
Wellbeing.  This Adult Social Care Prevention strategy places 
significant focus on the health and wellbeing of local residents in 
Halton. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 The implementation of the Strategy will have associated 
financial/resource implications. Each of these will be assessed in 
turn and presented to the Adults Directorate SMT at the appropriate 
time as part of the strategy’s implementation. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 

6.1 Children & Youn
[...]
......................................................................................................... 7 

An introduction to Halton .......................................................................................................................................... 9 

An Introduction to Adult Social Care in Halton ........................................................................................................ 11 

Current Adult Social Care Prevention Services in Halton ......................................................................................... 13 

Reshaping Adult Social Care ..................................................................................................................................... 20 

Direction of Travel ................................................................................................................................................... 22 

Delivery Plan ............................................................................................................................................................ 24 
 

 
  
 

Page 35



 

3  

Foreword from the Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care 

 
 
Welcome to Halton Borough Council’s Adult 

Social Care Prevention Strategy.   

 
Prevention, early engagement and early 

intervention are a fundamental part of 

keeping people well for longer, supporting 

them to retain their independence and 

empowering people to live their lives as they 

choose.  

 

Preventing and delaying the onset of ill-health 

and the related need to access services, has 

always been a key priority for Adult Social 

Care in Halton.  Prevention plays a significant 

role in the wellbeing of Halton residents. 

 

This Adult Social Care Prevention Strategy 

sets out the vision and focus for Adult Social 

Care’s role in Prevention in Halton over the 

next four years. Like all Adult Social Care 

services across the country, we need to 

change and adapt, focu
[...]
duction in Pathways 
1 and 2 using local 
performance reports 
2022/2023 baseline 
 

Local Performance Reports/Statutory 
Returns 

 

P
age 58



 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present the topic brief for Health Policy and Performance Board 
(HPPB) 2024/2025 scrutiny review.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) the report be noted; and  

2) the Board approves the topic brief. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 
 

Annually, as part of the HPPB remit, there is a duty on Members to 
scrutinise a specific area of focus within health and social care and 
make recommendations to Executive Board.  
 
At the February 2024 HPPB meeting it was agreed that ‘Community 
NHS health (non-GP) services’ would be the focus of the 2024/2025 
scrutiny review.  
 
The proposed scrutiny topic brief is: 
Scrutiny of the performance, outcomes and service user feedback 
relating to urgent and non-urgent community NHS services. 
Specifically; 
 
Non-urgent services 

 NHS Community Nursing 

 Podiatry 

 Therapy 

 Musculoskeletal services 
 
Urgent services 

 Urgent Treatment Centres (Widnes & Runcorn) 

 Northwest Ambulance Service 

 Urgent care responses.  
 

The topic brief and rational can be found in appendix 1. 

REPORT TO: 

 

Health Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 

 

25th June 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Damian Nolan, Operational Director 
Commissioning and Provision 
 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Health and Wellbeing 
 

SUBJECT: 

 

Scrutiny Review Topic Brief 2024/2025 
 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough Wide  

Page 59 Agenda Item 6b



 

3.4 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
3.6 

Members of the scrutiny topic group will be nominated by the Chair 
of the HPPB at the June HPPB meeting, with the first meeting of the 
group taking place in July 2024.  
 
Prior to the first meeting Members will be issued with a background 
paper to provide context to the topic area. 
 
Meetings will take place monthly and provide opportunity for 
Members to be presented with i
[...]
referred mode of operation: 

 Meetings with/presentations from relevant officers from each of the services. 

 Feedback from those that have accessed services. 

 Visit to community-based services, where requested. 

Agreed and signed by: 

PPB chair ………………………………………                                              Officer 

…………………………………………… 

Date ………………………………………………                                             Date 

……………………………………………… 

Page 63



REPORT TO: 

 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 

 

25 June 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Strategic Director 
 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 

 

Performance Management Reports, Quarter 4 
2023/24 
 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough-wide  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This Report introduces, through the submission of a structured 
thematic performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in Quarter 4 of 
2023/24. This includes a description of factors which are affecting 
the service. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

i) Receive the Quarter 4 Priority Based report 

 

ii) Consider the progress and performance information and 

raise any questions or points for clarification 

 

iii) Highlight any areas of interest or concern for reporting at 

future meetings of the Board 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

The Policy and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring and 
scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering outcomes 
against its key health priorities. Therefore, in line with the Council’s 
performance framework, the Board has been provided with a 
thematic report which identifies the key issues in performance 
arising in Quarter 4, 2023/24. 

  
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report. 
  
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

 

Page 64 Agenda Item 7a



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCI
[...]
 uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the annual target is on course to 
be achieved. 
 

Red 
 

Indicates that it is highly 
likely or certain that the 
objective will not be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.  
 
 
 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

 

Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of travel using 
the following convention 

 

Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same 
period last year. 

 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the 
same period last year. 

 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same 
period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

 

Page 99


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Health and Wellbeing Minutes
	Minutes , 17/01/2024 Health and Wellbeing Board

	5 Health PPB Annual Report 2023-24
	App Health PPB Annual Report

	6a Adult Social Care Prevention Strategy
	Halton ASC Prevention Strategy.pdf

	6b Scrutiny Topic Brief 2024 2025
	App 1 Topic Brief.docx

	7a Health Based Priority Performance Reports Quarter 4 2023 24
	App 1 Health Based Priority Report.docx




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 25 June 
2024 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dourley (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Begg, Davidson, Fry, 
Garner, Goodall, C. Loftus, L. Nolan, Stretch and Thornton  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: S. Salaman, A. Jones, D. Nolan and A. Lewis 
 
Also in attendance:  Four members of the public 
 
 

 

 
 Action 

HEA1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024 

were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HEA2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The following public questions had been received: 

 
Question 1 
 
Please see below that I would like to submit for public 
question time for the 25th June meeting in relation to the 
Council’s Care Prevention Strategy.  
 
According to reports there are 7 care providers in Halton of 
which HBC operates 5 care homes totalling 27% of beds in 
the Borough.  
 
The CQC rated 4 out of the 5 care homes run by HBC as 
requiring improving in order to be led well and safe during 
their last inspections.  
 
If a local resident was unfortunate enough to have to be 
placed into one these 4 care homes that require 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



improvement they are 100% likely to be entering an 
environment that needs improvement on how it is led and 
improve it to be safe.  
 
Breaches were found in relation to record keeping and 
quality assurance during the last inspection at St Luke’s in 
2023.  
 
The CQC requested an action plan to understand how this 
would improve.  
  
What outcomes have this PPB found when scrutinising 
the improvement required by the quality assurance 
team / HBC run care homes and what recommendations 
have been made to Executive Board?  
 
 
Question 2 
 
I have a question to put forward to the Health Policy and 
Performance Board scheduled to take place on Tuesday 
25th June 2024. 
 
Page 5 of the Adult Social Care Prevention Policy 2023-
2027 states that the Council aims to safeguard residents 
and improve outcomes for residents whilst ensuring the 
services meet the best value for the Council.  
 
How has this Board and its Members ensured that 
policies are implemented within care homes and by the 
Council to improve outcomes for residents in relation to 
falls risk assessments being in place and implemented 
since November 2022?  
 
 
Question 3 
 
The priority based report has a milestone (PH06) on page 
12 to contribute towards reduction of falls in people ages 65 
and over.  
 
Data shows that between 2017-2024 that neglect and acts 
of omission (of which falls come into this category) are still 
rising. The CQC in 2017 picked up on the local system 
review report for health and wellbeing.  The Health Policy 
and Performance Board priority based report page 16 PH 
Data (2021/2022 2676) (2022/2023 2663) 2022/2023 2279) , 
data doesn’t correspond, with Public Health figures and NHS 
Digital?  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



How do members scrutinise this milestone across 
Council owned and none Council owned care homes in 
Halton? 
 
Response 
 
A written response to each of the above questions would 
follow.  As all questions were received the afternoon of the 
day before the meeting, it was explained that more time was 
needed to provide answers in the detail required. 

 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
of Adult Services  

   
HEA3 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES  
  
 The minutes from the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 

meeting held on 17 January 2024, were submitted to the 
Board for information. 

 

   
HEA4 HEALTH PPB ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24  
  
 The Chair presented the Health Policy and 

Performance Board’s (PPB) Annual Report for April 2023 to 
March 2024. 

 
During this period the Health PPB examined in detail 

many of Halton’s Health and Social Care priorities.  Details 
of the work undertaken by the Board was outlined in the 
Annual Report. 

 
One Member highlighted the Care Workers Petition 

which was received by the Board during the year.  He 
praised the care workforce as they did a difficult job under 
difficult circumstances.  He considered care workers to be 
undervalued and that all caring roles should be given 
profession status’.  

 
The Chair thanked his Board Member colleagues and 

Officers for their input and support throughout the year. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Annual Report be received. 

 

   
HEA5 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PREVENTION STRATEGY  
  
 The Board received a report from the Executive 

Director of Adult Services, which presented the Adult Social 
Care Prevention Strategy 2023-2027. 

 
The Adult Social Care Prevention Strategy set out the 

vision and focus for Adult Social Care’s role in Prevention in 
Halton over a four year period.  It was closely aligned to the 
Council’s Adult Social Care Vision of improving the health 

 



and wellbeing of local people, so that they lived longer, 
healthier and happy lives.   

 
The report outlined how the Strategy was intended to 

help support this vision; how the Strategy had been 
developed; and how it was supported by a Delivery Plan. 

 
Members welcomed the new Strategy and considered 

it to be an improvement on the previous one. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
HEA6 SCRUTINY TOPIC BRIEF 2024 2025  
  
 The Board considered a report which presented the 

topic brief for the Health Policy and Performance Board’s 
2024-25 scrutiny review. 
 

It was noted that at the February meeting it was 
agreed that ‘Community NHS Health (non-GP) Services’, 
would be the focus of the 2024-25 scrutiny review.   
 

Appendix A gave a description of the proposed 
scrutiny topic, its scope, and the rationale for why it was 
chosen.  It also listed the key outputs and outcomes that 
would be sought. 

 
It was confirmed that the first meeting of the topic 

group would now take place on 10 July and then on a 
monthly basis.  The Chair invited all Members of the Board 
to participate. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 

1) the report be noted; and 
 

2) the Board approves the topic brief as outlined in 
Appendix A. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
of Adult Services  

   
HEA7 HEALTH BASED PRIORITY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 

QUARTER 4 2023 24 
 

  
 The Board received the Performance Management 

Reports for quarter four of 2023/24. 
 
Members were advised that the report introduced, 

through the submission of a structured thematic 
performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in 
quarter three of 2023-24.  This included a description of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



factors, which were affecting the service.   
 
The Board was requested to consider the progress 

and performance information; raise any questions or points 
for clarification; and highlight any areas of interest or 
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.   

 
Officers highlighted the milestones relating to Adult 

Social Care and Public Health and some of the performance 
indicators were discussed.  It was noted that the new 
Corporate Plan 2024-27 would come into effect next month 
and the quarterly monitoring reports would be amended to 
reflect this. 

 
One Member requested to know which partner 

organisations were worked with, as stated in PH01 on page 
76 – this would be sent after the meeting, as the information 
was not at hand.   

 
Following a query on the Independent Mental 

Capacity Advocate (IMCA) service for Halton patients in 
Warrington / Whiston Hospitals, it was reported that those 
patients who needed support would receive support, 
regardless of being placed in a Hospital out of Borough, so 
that there would be continuity of service for Halton residents. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Performance Management 

report for quarter four of 2023/24 be received. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
of Adult Services  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 


